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Dear 8ir Opinion Mo, 0-7488
Ret VWhether &8 certain school

district may qualif

State 2id under S«

Bill 167 for both

and colored schools

We have receiv

Regular Session, Semate
part, as followss

cts and several queations
estions that require anaver and
thia o on are as follovs:

an this district Qualify for state aid
of Jacts 1945, Agth Legislature, Regular Sesaion,

Are the vhite and colored scholaatics conm-
bined in calculating eligibility of a school district for State
2id under Benate Bill 1677 .

In connection vith your first question, Article 1,
Sec, 1, Acts 1945, X9th Legislsture, Regular Session, 8, B. 1587,
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ia the provision of the so-called school aid law vhich controls

end regulates Stete aid to school districts in Texas,
a8 the bDasis for the distridbution of Stete aid to echool dis-

tricts the scholastic populatlion, 3tated in another vay,

vhaether a school diatrict is eligible for aid under 8, B, 157
depende upon vhether under the facts concerning the district,
it fslls within one of the seversl clauses provided in Article

I, Sec, 1, 8enate Bill 167.

7 g

It rfixes

Under sald 3ectlon 1 of Article I, school districts
vhich are eligible for 8tate 8id under 3cnate Bill 157, provided
they comply vith other provisions of the Act, may be designeted
for clerity, cetegorically as follows:

"state aid under the provisions of this

Act shall be distributed in such a wey ss to assizty

(a) "All school districts vhich have not

fever than 20 nor more than 1,250 originsl ennmereted
scholastics within the grades claaaI?@eH'fE be teught

TemAining 1n the district after transfers out,”

ibl *Consolidated snd/or rural high school
districts vhich have an everage of not Zore than
200 scholastics of each original district com-
posing the conaplidated and/or rurel high school
district units”

(¢) "Provided that the meximum limitation
es to scholsastic populstion for eligibility
herein shall not apply for any type of 2id to
any school distriet which is nine miles or more
in length nor contains 48 square miles of
territory or more provided there is hot loceted
in such dlstrict an incorporated city or town
having & populstion of more than 3500 inhadbitants,
accordlng to the leat Federal Census)

(8) P"Provided further that the maxiaum
limitation 28 to the scholestic populetiaqn for
eligibllity, hereln set forth, shall not epply
to any school dlstrict which hes 845% of its
arees submarged,™

{(e) "pistricts maintaining a school at
home end heving less then sn sverage of one
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enumereted scholastic per squeare mile are
exempt from ssid minimum scholastic require-
ment end are eligidble for aid for only one
teacher unless a geogrephical barrier ne-
ceasitates the opereation of tvo sehools for
the same grede in said distriot, . . ."

“31 ey tmLem shov budgetary need,
2ll other districts having less than said
minimum scholastic requirenment shall be eli-
gidle for only tuition snd transportation aiad
to the nearest scoredited sohool on enumerated
scholastics vhose grades are not taught in
sald distriet.”

Under the faots submitted, the school district
in question clearly 1is not esligible for 8tate aid under clauses
listed herein as (s) to (4), inclusive, It is equally elear, in
the light of the facts submitted, that the sald district would
be eligible for the tuition and trensportation aid provided
under subdivision (f) herein, provided the district does not
maintain & school &t home,

> There remains to he considered vhether the achool
district in question 1s eligidble for tescher aid under that part

of Article X, Bec, 1, 8, B, 167 quoted snd designated as clause
e) in this opinion, TUnder ths faots submitted, the school
istrioct in question is 13.6 square miles in srea, having 8

vhite scholasties and 10 colored aschelastics, Thus, if it be

within the contemplation of Senate Bill 167, that the white

and c¢olored scholastics be comdbined in caleulating the scholas-
tic population of the district for the purpose of determining
the eligihility of the district for 8tate aild, it follows that
ths distriot in question would not fall vithin the provisions

of clause (s) as demignated herein, and, thersfore, vould not

be eligidble thareunder for gtate ald,

It is the considerad opinion of this Depariment
that Article I, 8ec. 1, Senste Bill 167, con ates that in
the determination of "the soholastic population” eof s district
for the purposes of sald Act, tha school diatrict seeking
State 2id hereunder shall use the "original enumerated scho-
lastics vithin the grade clessified to be taught remaining in
the distriot after transfers out® as provided in Sec, 1 of Art,
I3 that the Act does not contemplate the segregetion of wvhite
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and colored scholastic snumeration to determine the scholastioe
population of the distriet,

Article 2902, ¥, A, C. 8,, provides that, "Al1
children, vithout regard to color, over six yesrs of age and
under 18 yoars of age at the beglnning of any scholastic yesr,
shall be included in the scholastic census,”

- Trus, Article III, 8ec, 1 of Senste Bill 147,
dealing vith Teachsr-pPupll Quota under Salary Aid does
require as 8 basis for that purpose the separstion of wvhite
and oolored, but it is obvious that this particular guestion
requires & secparate enumeretion decauss unier Texas sgegre-
gation lews, teachers will be required for separate schools;
furthermore, it 1s appliceble to those districts only vhich
under Section 1, Article I, of Senate Bill 167, can qualify

statutes rnlttingito the sahools in Texas
‘have specifically folloved the conetitutional proviston, art,
VIII, Sec, 7, Censtitution of Pexas, for the segregation of
vhite and ooiorod scholastics, In each case, hovever, vhere
segregation vas desired, a specific provision for segregation
is slearly stated, V¥We find no such segregation specifically
made or such an intendment of segregation mads by the Legla-
lature in 8Ssction 1, Art, I, Senate Bill 167, vhich sets cut
the qualifications of those achool distriots vhich shall be
eligible for neoded Rtate aid,

Undsr the faots submitted, the school district
in gquestion is 135.6 square miles in &rea, Const Section
1, Art. I, Senate Bill 167, as ve do, the said school district
has 18 enumerated scholastics, %This district, therefore,
cannot qualify for 8tate aid under that provision of Article
I, 8eo, 1, listed as clause (&) herein, because it does not
have "less than an average of one enumerated scholastic per
square nile,”

In the light of the above statute and discussion,

it is the opinion of this department that the answers to your
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Questions as restated herein ahould be, and sre, ansvered both
in the negetive,

Yours very trmily
ATTORNEY QRNERAL OF TEXAS

/%42«/2&%)

Chester X, Ollison

Acssistant
CEQs bt
A°‘“P0‘-’ -3
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